during the first twelve months (the “-200 ramp” scenario). However, given the current low levels of interest rates, a full
downward shift of 200 basis points would represent an unrealistic scenario. Therefore, under the falling rate scenario,
rates move downward up to 200 basis points, but without reaching zero. The resulting scenario shows interest rates
close to zero in most cases, reflecting a flattening yield curve instead of a parallel downward scenario.

   The Libor/Swap curve for June 2015, as compared to December 2014, reflected a slight increase in the short-term
horizon, between one to twelve months, with an increase of 5 basis points, while market rates decreased by 1 basis
point in the medium term, that is, between 2 to 5 years. In the long term, that is, over a 5-year time horizon, market
rates increased by 16 basis points. The Treasury curve in the short-term did not change and in the medium-term
horizon decreased 1 basis point as compared to December 2014 end of month levels. The long-term horizon increased
by 25 basis points as compared to December 2014 end of month levels.

   The following table presents the results of the simulations as of June 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014.  Consistent
with prior years, these exclude non-cash changes in the fair value of derivatives:

June 30, 2015 December 31, 2014
Net Interest Income Risk Net Interest Income Risk

(Projected for the next 12 months) (Projected for the next 12 months)

Static Simulation
Growing Balance

Sheet Static Simulation
Growing Balance

Sheet
(Dollars in
millions) Change

%
Change Change

%
Change Change

%
Change Change

%
Change

+ 200 bps
ramp $  12.2  2.37 % $  6.9  1.33 % $  9.6  1.88 % $  9.8  1.90 %

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Supplemental cash flow information is as follows: 239

- 200 bps
ramp $ (1.7) (0.34)% $ (3.7) (0.72)% $ (8.2) (1.60)% $ (9.3) (1.80)%

The Corporation continues to manage its balance sheet structure to control the overall interest rate risk. As part of the
strategy to limit the interest rate risk, the Company has executed certain transactions that affected the simulation
results.  The composition of the loan portfolio changed with commercial and construction loans decreasing by $284.2
million, mainly due to the bulk sale of assets and certain large repayments and consumer loans decreasing by $83.3
million, while mortgage loans increased by $325.8 million mainly due to the residential mortgage loans acquired from
Doral Bank.  Other transactions completed in 2015 include the reduction in brokered CDs and the restructuring of